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AGENDA
CITY OF STURGEON BAY
ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS
Tuesday, January 30, 2018
12:00 Noon
Council Chambers, City Hall
421 Michigan Street

1. Roll call.

2. Adoption of agenda.

3. Approval of minutes from January 23, 2018.

4. Consideration of:  Petition for variance from Section 20.27(2) of the City of
Sturgeon Bay Zoning Code, for a proposed addition that
would encroach into the street right-of-way, for Jim
McCarthy, 831Louisiana Street.

5. Adjourn.

NOTE.: DEVIATION FROM THE AGENDA ORDER SHOWN MAY OCCUR.

ZBA Board Members
William Murrock, Chair
James Goodwin
Andrew Starr
Bill Chaudoir
Wayne Spritka
Dave Augustson, Alternate
Justin Kirwen, Alternate

01/25/18

10:30 a.m.




ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS
Tuesday, January 23, 2018

The City of Sturgeon Bay Zoning Board of Appeals meeting was called to order at 12:05
p.m. by Acting Chairperson James Goodwin in Council Chambers, City Hall, 421 Michigan
Street.

Roll call: Members James Goodwin, William Murrock, Andrew Starr, and Alternate Dave
Augustson were present. Excused: Members Wayne Spritka, Bill Chaudoir, and Bill
Murrock. Also present were Community Development Director Marty Olejniczak,
Planner/Zoning Administrator Chris Sullivan-Robinson, and Community Development
Secretary Cheryl Nault.

Adoption of agenda: Moved by Mr. Starr, seconded by Mr. Augustson to adopt the
following agenda:

. Roll call.

. Adoption of agenda.

. Approval of minutes from November 28, 2017.

. Public hearing: Petition for variance from Section 20.27(2) of the City of Sturgeon
Bay Zoning Code, for a proposed addition that would encroach into the street right-of-
way, for Jim McCarthy, 831 Louisiana Street.

5. Consideration of: Petition for variance from Section 20.27(2) of the City of Sturgeon
Bay Zoning Code, for a proposed addition that would encroach into the street right-of-
way, for Jim McCarthy, 831 Louisiana Street.

6. Adjourn.
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Carried.

Approval of minutes from November 28, 2017: Moved by Mr. Starr, seconded by Mr.
Augustson to approve the minutes from November 28, 2017. All ayes. Carried.

Public hearing: Petition for variance from Section 20.27(2) of the City of Sturgeon
Bay Zoning Code, for a proposed addition that would encroach into the street right-
of-way, for Jim McCarthy, 831 Louisiana Street: Acting Chairperson Goodwin opened
the public hearing at 12:10 p.m.

James Joseph McCarthy, property owner at 831 Louisiana Street, stated that he would like
to use the addition of the porch as an outdoor seating area. It would enhance the home
and the neighborhood. 1t will be done structurally and aesthetically pleasing for the
neighborhood. There are other porches in the neighborhood that are larger than what is
proposed. He would be investing time and money in his own home for its aesthetic view
and to have a seating place for the spring, summer, and fall times. The porch will not be
screened in.




Mr. McCarthy explained that the hardship he is experiencing is that he has to go five feet
into the setback. He can barely sit on the existing porch with only four feet. He is looking
for more room for movability. He added that he had also spoken to his neighbors about the
project and they had no problem with it.

Chris Kellems, 120 Alabama Street, stated that she was in favor of the variance request.
The home is in the historic district. It puts a value on walkability in the neighborhood. Mr.
McCarthy now has a small entry porch. This will be a fine, valuable addition.

Ms. Nault read a letter from Jacinda Duffin, 837 Louisiana Street, in favor of the variance
request.

No one spoke in opposition. There were no letters of correspondence in opposition.

Mr. Sullivan-Robinson stated that there are several houses in the neighborhood that do not
meet setbacks. The existing porch is set back 24 feet from the street right-of-way. With
the addition, the setback would be 20 feet. The requirement is 25 feet in the R-1 district.
in the R-2, R-3 and C-5 districts, the setback is 17 feet from the street right-of-way. The
adjacent properties are non-conforming mainly due to the lot width.

Acting Chairperson Goodwin closed the public hearing 12:17 p.m.

Consideration of: Petition for variance from Section 27.13(4) of the City of Sturgeon
Bay Sign Code, to place an off-premise sign at 615 S. Lansing Avenue: Due to only
three members in attendance, consideration of the petition will be rescheduied at a later
date. Four members are required to grant a variance.

Adjourn: Moved by Mr. Starr, seconded by Mr. Augustson to adjourn. All ayes. Carried.
Meeting adjourned at 12:27 p.m.

Respectfully submitted,

Cheryl Nault
Community Development Secretary




Christopher Sullivan-Robinson Phone: 920-746-2907
Planner/Zoning Administrator Fax: 920-746-2905

421 Michigan Street E-mail: csullivan-robinson@sturgeonbaywi.org
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MEMO

To: Zoning Board of Appeals

From: Christopher Sullivan-Robinson

Date: January 17, 2018

Subject: Porch and Stairway Setback Variance

Jim McCarthy is located in a neighborhood that has narrow lots which makes it difficult to do
any modification to the dwelling. His property, as well as the neighboring properties is
nonconforming in some way.

The subject property is in an R-1 district, which decks are a permitted use within this district.
Decks are treated as a part of the dwelling, which means that the principle dwelling setbacks
must also apply to the porch. The deck must be setback 25 feet from the street right-of-way
property line, 10 feet from the side yard property lines, and 25 from the rear property line.

Under zoning code regulations, this is a nonconforming structure because the side setback is
not met on the west property line. The code allows a nonconforming structure to make
alterations and additions as long as setbacks aren’t further diminished. The variance is
needed for the street right-of-way setback since the requirement is 25 feet and this project
will result in a setback of 20 feet.

Reviewing the surrounding properties, most have a wider deeper porch, so this would be
similar in aesthetics. | will also note that in R-2 and R-3 districts we allow porches to be
setback 17 feet rather than the 25 feet from street right-of-way.
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LOT 4

PLAT OF SURVEY

DESCRIPTION:
BEING ALL OF LOT 3, BLOCK 1, LAWRENCE'S THIRD ADDITION
TO THE CITY OF STURGEON BAY, AND THE NORTH 1/2 OF THE

VACATED ALLEY LOCATED ADJACENT THERETO AND SOUTHERLY THEREOF,
ALL IN THE SE 1/4 OF THE SW 1/4, SECTION 5, TOWNSHIP 27 NORTH,

RANGE 26 EAST, DOOR COUNTY, WISCONSIN.

— - 1LOUISIANA——STREET—-—

e ¢
S* E - LI
corner

S
blacktop .
S
s

.‘/'
Vs

preparcd for

JAMES MeCARTHY i1
STURGEON BAY, WI 54235

prcparcd by

M DLEV.I0 N N
3 ,06,20.20 S

185 E. WALNUT STREET #1415
STURGEON BAY, WI 54235

blacktop

LOT 2

A = SET MAG NAIL
O = SET 5/8" REBAR
& = FOUND 1" IRON PIPE
{ ) = DENOTES "RECORDED AS™

CARAGE LOT 3, BLOCK | .
9257 square feet ALL BEARINGS ARE, BASED ON PREMIGUS
(0.2 acres) BREY, JR. SURVEY, D-9t428

FOR THE FURPOSES OF THIS &I

0098}
0095k

WAS ESTABLISHED PER PREVIOUS
P FRISQUE SURVEY, D-082514

I T M 53] Lots 1 ABA

_____ . — e

blacklop

SURVEYNR'S CERTIFICATE;
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Location Map
Public Hearing - McCarthy
Variance Request
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Parcel No
| 281-32-10010301
| 831 Louisiana St

Note: Public Hearing to be held on January 23, 2018
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